TASK ORDER NO. 2 TO FORM OF CONTRACT

Contractor: Hawk Construction Company, LLC

Contract No. 19ITB432768K-JAJ (B), Fulton County Task Order Contract for Minor Construction Projects

Address: **158 Fairview Rd., Suite E** City, State **Ellenwood, GA 30294**

Telephone: (770) 329-4533

E-mail: mhawkconstruction@yahoo.com

Contact: Miles Traylor CEO/Owner

WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, Fulton County ("County") entered into a Contract with **Hawk Construction Company, LLC** to provide Task Order Contract for Minor Construction Projects, dated 1st day of January 2024, on behalf of the Department of Real Estate and Asset Management; and

WHEREAS, the purpose for this task order is to cover the cost to provide upgrades, replacement/repairs and complete the installation of 101 new inmate cell doors; and painting and repairing damaged walls due to demolition of existing cell doors at the Fulton County Jail located in the 5 South area of the facility; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has performed satisfactorily over the period of the contract; and

WHEREAS, this task order was approved by the Fulton County Board of Commissioners on **November 20, 2024, BOC Item #24-.**

NOW, THEREFORE, the County and the Contractor agree as follows:

This Task Order No. 2 to Form of Contract is effective as of the 6th day of November 2024, between the County and Hawk Construction Company, LLC, who agree that all Services specified will be performed in accordance with this Task Order No. 2 to Form of Contract and the Contract Documents.

1. SCOPE OF WORK TO BE PERFORMED: The Contractor will furnish all management, labor, materials, tools, equipment, and appurtenances needed to perform the work authorized by task order issued under this contract, by providing

upgrades, replacement/repairs and complete the installation of 101 new inmate cell doors; and painting and repairing walls due to the demolition of existing cell doors at the Fulton County Jail located in the 5 South area of the facility.

	Description of Work	Quantity	Project Cost
1	Detach existing steel doors from hinges	101	
2	Demo existing damaged/faulty door hinges and concrete plate support	202	
3	Painting and repairing damaged walls due to demo of door hinges and concrete plate supports	101	
4	Prime and paint walls after repairs	101	
5	Fabricate and install steel plate supports outside and inside cell door	202	
6	Install new hinges on steel plate support	202	
7	Reposition and lift doors into position with hydraulic jack to be attached to new hinges	101	
8	Hang doors on new hinges and test for proper working	101	
9	Material and labor		
	Total Costs		\$484,800.00

Replacement/Repairs Costs for Inmate Cell Doors:

- 2. **COMPENSATION:** The services described under Scope of Work herein shall be performed by Contractor for a total amount not to exceed **\$484,800.00** (Four Hundred and Eighty-Four Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars and Zero Cents).
- 3. **LIABILITY OF COUNTY:** This Task Order No. 2 to Form of Contract shall not become binding on the County and the County shall incur no liability upon same until such agreement has been executed by the Chair to the Commission, attested to by the Clerk to the Commission and delivered to Contractor.
- 4. **EFFECT OF TASK ORDER NO. <u>2</u> TO FORM OF CONTRACT:** Except as modified by this Task Order No. <u>2</u> to Form of Contract, the Contract, and all Contract Documents, remain in full force and effect.

[INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]

IN WITNESS THEREOF, the Parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as attested and witnessed and their corporate seals to be hereunto affixed as of the day and year date first above written.

OWNER:

CONSULTANT:

FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA

HAWK CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, LLC

Robert L. Pitts, Chairman
Fulton County Board of Commissioners

ATTEST:

Tonya R. Grier Clerk to the Commission

(Affix County Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Office of the County Attorney

APPROVED AS TO CONTENT:

Miles Traylor, CEO/Owner

ATTEST:

Secretary/ Assistant Secretary

(Affix Corporate Seal)

ATTEST:

Notary Public

County: _____

Commission Expires: _____

Joseph N. Davis, Director Department of Real Estate and Ass Management

(Affix Notary Seal)

ITEM#:	RM:	ITEM#:	2 nd RM:		
REGULAR MEE	TING	REGULAR M	REGULAR MEETING		